
ITEM #:   ____21_ 
DATE:     01-25-22 

 
COUNCIL ACTION FORM 

 
SUBJECT:  FINAL PLAT FOR KINGSBURY’S FIFTH ADDITION  
   WITH SUPPLEMENTAL DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT FOR 

WAIVER OF CERTAIN STREET IMPROVEMENTS 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
The City’s subdivision regulations are included in Chapter 23 of the Ames Municipal 
Code. Once the applicant has completed the necessary requirements, including provision 
of required public improvements or provision of financial security for their completion, a 
“final plat application” may then be submitted for City Council approval. After City Council 
approval of the final plat, it must then be recorded with the County Recorder to become 
an officially recognized subdivision plat. The final plat must be found to conform to the 
ordinances of the City and any conditions placed upon the preliminary plat approval.  

Kingsbury’s Fifth Addition Subdivision is a 5.62-acre site on SE 3rd Street, just north and 
east of Target located on what is currently Lot 1 of Kingsbury’s 4th Addition. (Location 
map - Attachment A) The property owner, WW Holdings Corporation, is requesting 
approval of a Final Plat creating 4 lots. (Lot Layout-Attachment B). At the time the 
Kingsbury’s 4th Addition was approved, the City Council approved a development 
agreement for partial waiver of infrastructure improvements for approximately 152 feet of 
SE 3rd Street 
 
A preliminary plat for the 5th Addition was approved on March 23, 2021. The 
property owner proposes a supplemental development agreement in conjunction 
with this Final Plat to continue the terms of partial waiver of public improvements 
approved with the 4th Addition. The partial waiver reassigns the SE 3rd Street 
improvements to proposed Lot 3 of the 5th Addition 
 
The subject property is zoned Highway-Oriented Commercial (HOC). The largest 
proposed lot is Lot 4 (2.95 acres) on the north side of the site abutting SE 2nd Street and 
Kingsbury Avenue with Lots 1 (1.28 acres), Lot 2 (.71 acres) and Lot 3 (.68 acres) fronting 
on SE 3rd Street. The owner plans development of a new Carwash on Lot 1. The other 
lots do not have specified users. 
 
Large portions of Lots 3 and 4 are located within the floodway fringe and any subsequent 
development on the portions of these lots within the floodway fringe will require adherence 
to floodplain development standards related to building elevation and protection. 
 
All subdivisions require public improvements at the time of platting to serve proposed lots. 
This subdivision would require completing paving of SE 3rd Street, sidewalks along 2nd 
and 3rd Street, and a public water and sanitary sewer main to serve Lot 4.  Appropriate 



easements for water, sewer, and public utilities are shown on the Final Plat. The 
developer proposes to make these improvements subject to the terms of the proposed 
Subsequent Development Agreement for the 5th Addition. 
 
SUBSEQUENT DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT: 
 
The City plans for a future extension of Cherry Avenue to the east of this site that includes 
a future connection to SE 3rd Street as well as to SE 5th Street further to the south. In 
recognition of this planned City street project, the property owner dedicated right-of-way 
to the City and was granted a partial waiver of street improvements for 152-foot SE 3rd 
Street extension so that it could be coordinated as a connection to the eventual City 
extension of Cherry. The waiver stated that if the street was needed to meet development 
requirements of Lot 1 in the 4th Addition, the developer must complete the paving if the 
City had not yet extended SE 3rd Street.   
 
Staff supported the original waiver of street paving in recognition that there are practical 
difficulties in completing the extension of SE 3rd Street without a final design for Cherry 
Avenue to match grades.  This is an unusual circumstance where a developer is required 
to construct a partial street extension at a time the City is planning a street improvement 
project that includes the subject site. Conditions from the time of the 4th Addition’s 
approval have not changed. 
 
The street frontage improvements that were initially waived relate to the frontage of the 
proposed Lot 3 of this final plat.  Proposed Lot 3 is a 0.68 acre lot with approximately 153 
feet of frontage on 3rd Street. The property owner proposes that the initial concept of 
waived street improvements be reassigned to proposed Lot 3 of the 5th Addition. 
 
The proposed supplemental agreement (Attachment D) is an update to the previous 
agreement approved on May 12, 2020 and previously amended on August 24, 2020. 
The original agreement and amendment delegated responsibility for extension of 
the 152 feet of SE 3rd Street to the City or conditionally to the property owner based 
upon whether the Cherry Street project occurred before or after the owner chooses 
to develop on the portion of the property where the street is yet unbuilt and if 
additional paved access was needed to serve the site.   
 
The proposed supplemental agreement included with 5th Addition includes the following 
provisions: 
 

1. In the event the development of Lot 3 occurs and the City has not completed the 
Cherry Avenue and SE 3rd extension, it is the obligation of the property owner to 
complete the street improvements to support the development of Lot 3.   
 

2. Sidewalk along SE 2nd will be deferred and installed by the Developer upon 
development of Lot 4. Sidewalks along SE 3rd Street will be completed for Lots 1 
and 2 per subdivision standards.  
 



Staff is supportive of the partial sidewalk deferral due to the conditions along the 
2nd Street frontage . 
 

3. All previous agreements applying to the property to date will continue to apply and 
they obligate the Developer to complete all other necessary public infrastructure 
improvements as required by Chapter 23 subdivision standards.  

 
The 4th Addition included a financial security related to this site for sidewalks and a 
COSESCO of $17,315.  The current estimated cost for public improvements, including 
the water and sewer mains, but no paving of SE 3rd Street is $63,800.  The applicant is 
working to provide an updated financial security prior and public improvement agreement 
prior to City Council approval of the Final Plat. 

 
ALTERNATIVES: 
 
1. The City Council can (A) approve the supplemental development agreement for the 

partial waiver of the construction of SE 3rd Street paving and associated storm sewer 
improvements and (B) approve the Final Plat for Kingsbury’s Fifth Addition Subdivision 
with financial security for specified public improvements in the amount of $63,800.  
 

2. The City Council can deny the Final Plat for Kingsbury’s Fifth Addition Subdivision, by 
not approving the proposed waiver and development agreement or a finding that the 
Final Plat does not meet the requirements of Section 23.302(10).  
 

3. The City Council can defer action on this request to the next regular meeting and refer 
it back to City staff and/or the applicant for additional information. 

 
CITY MANAGER’S RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
 
City staff has reviewed the proposed final plat and find it conforms to the requirements of 
the Ames Subdivision Regulations and to the other adopted policies and ordinances of 
the City.  
 
The proposed supplemental development agreement follows the intent of previous 
agreements and makes minor amendments based on the new lot configuration relative 
to the unfinished portion of the street. All other public improvements must otherwise be 
installed and paid for by the developer and according to City subdivision standards.  
 
Therefore, it is the recommendation of the City Manager that the City Council act in 
accordance with Alternative #1. Note that the owner must provided and updated security 
in order to approve the Final Plat.  
 
 

 



 

Attachment A- Location Map

 



 

 

Attachment B- Final Plat 

 
 

 

 

 

 



Attachment C – Applicable Laws & Policies Pertaining to Final Plat Approval 

Adopted laws and policies applicable to this case file include, but are not limited to, the 
following: 
 

Ames Municipal Code Section 23.302 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Attachment D- Amended Agreement 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Attachment D- Cont. 

 
 

 

 



Attachment D- Cont. 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 


	COUNCIL ACTION FORM
	COUNCIL ACTION FORM

